
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid –Committee room 5 Ty Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 25 November 2021 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
------ 

 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

Private pre-meeting (09.00-09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Paper(s) to note 

(09.30)   

 

2.1 Letter from Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Minister for Finance and Local Government 

 (Page 1)  

Attached Documents:  

The Agricultural Land Tribunal Wales: Annual Report 2020-21 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

2.2 Letter from Chair Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 (Pages 2 - 15)  

Attached Documents:  

Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23 

 

2.3 Letter from the Minister for Economy 

 (Page 16)  

Attached Documents:  

Legislative Consent Memorandum for the Advanced Research and Invention 

Agency Bill 

 

2.4 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 (Pages 17 - 19)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information following the committee meeting on the 21 October 

2021 

 

2.5 Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 (Page 20)  

Attached Documents:  

Essay mills 

 

2.6 Letter from the Minister for Economy 

 (Pages 21 - 23)  

Attached Documents:  

Rt Hon Robert Jenrick MP Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and 

Local Government 

 



 

 

3 Review of The Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) 

(Wales) Regulations 2021 - Farming Unions 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 24 - 68)  

Gareth Parry, Senior Policy and Communications Officer, Farmers’ Union of 

Wales 

Aled Jones, Deputy President, National Farmers' Union Wales 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Evidence from Farmers’ Union of Wales 

Evidence from National Farmers Union Cymru 

 

Break (10.30-10.45)  

 

4 Review of The Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) 

(Wales) Regulations 2021 - Environmental organisations 

(10.45-11.45) (Pages 69 - 74)  

Rachel Sharp, Director, Wildlife Trusts Wales 

Creighton Harvey, Independent Trustee, Afonydd Cymru 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence from Wales Environment Link 

 

Break (11.45-12.00)  

 

5 Priorities for the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee - 

Environmental organisations 

(12.00-13.00) (Pages 75 - 83)  



 

 

Rachel Sharp, Director, Wildlife Trusts Wales 

Arfon Williams, Countryside Manager, RSPB Cymru 

Rhys Evans, Nature Friendly Farming Network 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(13.00)   

 

7 Private 

(13.00-13.30)   

Consideration of evidence following the meeting 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

5 November 2021 

Dear Paul 

The Agricultural Land Tribunal Wales: Annual Report 2020-21 

At our meeting on Monday of this week, we considered our second regular monitoring report in 
which we consider and review key topics that are within the remit of the Legislation, Justice and 
Constitution Committee. You will be aware that certain matters related to justice fall within the ambit 
of our respo
[...]
ting our proposed deadline in light of the budget 

timetable. 

Given the shared interest across committees in some of the areas listed in the annex to this letter, I 

have copied in the chairs of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee and the Culture, 

Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc  
ac Addysg 
— 
Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddPlant@enedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 
0300 200 6565 

Jeremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 

CC Delyth Jewell MS, Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

CC Paul Davies MS, Chair of the Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Pack Page 2

Agenda Item 2.2

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s116505/FIN6-02-21%20P3%20Letter%20form%20the%20Minister%20for%20Finance%20and%20Local%20Government%20Budget%20timetable%205%20Ju.pdf


 

 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Chair 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

  

Pack Page 3



 

 

Annex: Request to the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language regarding CYPE Draft Budget scrutiny 2022-23 

Our approach to scrutiny of the Draft Budget 

Our financial scrutiny aims to ensure accountability, promote better decision making and improve 

value for money. It will follow four key principles, as recommended by the Finance Committee: 

▪ Affordability: to look at the big picture of total revenue and expenditure, and whether 

these are appropriately balanced. 

▪ Prioritisation: whether the division of allocations between different sectors/programmes is 

justifiable and coherent. 

▪ Value for money: essentially, are public bodies spen
[...]
nitoring of the problem to demonstrate where 
current guidance is failing and where action is needed. We suggest that bringing 
CoGAP Chapter 4 into the regulatory framework would be helpful in this respect. This 
chapter covers field and soil husbandry, including rules for maize, which causes soil 
loss if planted in the wrong locations.  
 
It will also be important for Welsh Government to consider how the regulations, and 
any changes to the regulations, will fit with the proposed National Minimum 
Standards that are proposed to be set under the Agriculture (Wales) Bill. The 
National Minimum Standards are an opportunity to set a clear regulatory baseline for 
sustainable agriculture, and to fill regulatory gaps. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 73



 

Pack Page 74



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 75

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for Finance and Local Government
	2.2 Letter from Chair Children, Young People and Education Committee
	2.3 Letter from the Minister for Economy
	2.4 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	2.5 Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language
	2.6 Letter from the Minister for Economy
	3 Review of The Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) Regulations 2021 - Farming Unions
	Evidence from Farmers’ Union of Wales
	Evidence from National Farmers Union Cymru

	4 Review of The Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) Regulations 2021 - Environmental organisations
	Welsh Government’s Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) Regulations 2021
	October 2021
	Introduction
	Positive aspects of the current all-Wales approach
	Alternatives to the current approach
	How the current all-Wales approach could be improved


	5 Priorities for the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee - Environmental organisations



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 25 November 

2021 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 13.02

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12473 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Paul Davies MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Witnesses: 

Aled Jones, NFU Cymru 

Gareth Parry, Farmers' Union of Wales (FUW) 

Rachel Sharp, Wildlife Trusts Wales 

Arfon Williams, RSPB 

Creighton Harvey, Afonydd Cymru 

Rhys Evans, Nature Friendly Farming Network 

Committee Staff: 
Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Aled Evans (Legal Adviser) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 There were no apologies or substitutions 

Samuel Kurtz MS declared an interest as a director of the charity Wales Federation of 

Young Farmers Clubs 

2 Paper(s) to note  

2.1 Letter from Chair of Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Minister for Finance and Local Government  

2.1.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

2.2 Letter from Chair Children, Young People and Education Committee  

2.2.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

2.3 Letter from the Minister for Economy  

2.3.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

2.4 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  

2.4.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

2.5 Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language  

2.5.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

2.6 Letter from the Minister for Economy  

2.6.1 The letter was noted by the Committee 

3 Review of The Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) 

(Wales) Regulations 2021 - Farming Unions  

3.1 Farming Union witnesses answered questions from Committee Members 



 

 

4 Review of The Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) 

(Wales) Regulations 2021 - Environmental organisations  

4.1 Environmental organisation witnesses answered questions from Committee 

Members 

4.2 It was agreed the Chair would write to the witnesses to seek written answers to 

questions not reached 

5 Priorities for the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee - 

Environmental organisations  

5.1 Environmental organisation witnesses answered questions from Committee 

Members 

5.2 Arfon Williams, RSPB Cymru to provide further information on agricultural support 

examples from other parts of the UK 

5.3 The Chair would write to the witnesses to seek written answers to questions on 

monitoring environmental impacts of agricultural schemes 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

7 Private  

7.1 Members considered the evidence heard during the session 


